
 
 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 31 January 2013 
Time: 
 

6.15 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Delap 
Tel: 0151 691 8500 
e-mail: markdelap@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2012. 

 
3. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
4. HESPE ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
 
 Verbal report 

 
5. GRANT THORNTON CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2011/2012 

(Pages 15 - 26) 
 
6. GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 27 - 32) 
 
7. GIFTS HOSPITALITY AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST  
 
 Verbal report 

 
8. INSURANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Pages 33 - 38) 
 

Public Document Pack



9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1)  

 
10. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC  
 
 The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information. 
 
RECOMMENDATION – That in accordance with section 100A (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business, on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined by the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to that Act. The public interest test has been applied and 
favours exclusion. 
 

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2)  

 
 
 



������������	
������������������
�

��������	
��������	��	�
�

������� ����������� �����������������
�
� ������������  � ���
[...]
������������� ���������� ����������������*��� ���
������� ������ ���� ���*��,�� ������ ����#����� ���  *����  ������� ���������
����� ��� ����#�� ,��� ������� ����� ������ �� ���1�3� )�1���� ���� *��*����
����#��#��������1�����������������������������(��1��#�����������������#�
1��� �� �������#� ��������� 1������ ��� ��������� 1���� �������� ���� ��� ��(� ����� �1��
�����#�����,������*����������,������������3�)������������������������������
����������� ���� �1������ ��� ��� ��������� *������ ������ ,��� ������������� 1�����
*�����6�������� ������3�8����1�����*�����������*���*������ ����� ����������
������ ���� �������������� �,� *������ ������� ���� ��� �����#�� ��� ����� ���
5*�����*������,�����3�)�1��������1���������������������������*��������3�
�
������������
�
3%4� ����������5� �!��#����6 !$������"� ��)�5����!��� �!��(��!����-�
�
3*4� ����� ���� )�'�)�� (�� )�#�))��� ��� ���� �� ��)�!� �!�� 0�"!$� 2��'��� �;	�

���� �����#�)�5�!� ��)�� �!-�
�
�
� � �
�

Page 4



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

31 JANUARY 2013 

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

KEY DECISION ?   NO 
 

1.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report identifies and evaluates the performance of the Internal Audit 
Section and includes details of any issues arising from the actual work 
undertaken during the period 1 November 2012 to 31 December 2013. There 
are four items of note concerning audit work undertaken that are brought to 
the attention of the Members for this period and these are identified in order 
of risk at Section 2.2. 

 
2.0  BACKGROUND AND AUDIT OUTPUT 

2.1. Internal Audit recently introduced a more effective reporting mechanism for 
Members of the Audit and Risk Management Committee that summarises 
audit work completed and identifies issues raised on a more timely monthly 
basis. This report supports the revised arrangements by focussing on the 
following: 

 
• Any items of note arising from audit work 
[...]
wo 
medium priority recommendations were made.  One of the high priority 
recommendations in particular, relating to compliance with legislation, could 
be particularly significant in its impact, and we have advised the department 
that a decision should be taken as a matter of urgency, so as to ensure that 
this risk is mitigated.  The results of the forthcoming follow-up audit work, 
scheduled for March 2013, will be reported to this Committee. 

 
2.2.c Adult Social Services Personal Budgets 
 
 Work is currently ongoing to determine progress made by the department to 

implement actions agreed following the audit of Personal Budgets. Members 
will recall that an update was provided to this Committee in November 2012 
by the Chief Officer for the department following some concerns raised by 
Internal Audit.  

 
2.2.d Information Governance 
 
 The Information Assurance Policy, referred to in the November 2012 Internal 
 Audit Update report is scheduled to be presented to Cabinet early in the new 
  year. We are advised that progress on implementing the audit 
 recommendations relating  to Information Assurance and Governance will 
 take place following this. We will continue to monitor the situation and 
 report the findings and any actions required to this Committee.   
 
2.2.e Adult Social Services: Bad Debts 
 

A project is ongoing to review the situation in respect of uncollected income in 
the Department of Adult Social Services.  A multi-disciplinary team has been 
configured to look at a range of issues, including evaluation of a range of 
recovery, legal and write-off actions; and an Internal Audit review of the 
processes for charging, collection and recovery of uncollected income. The 
Internal Audit element of the review is expected to result in a range of 
recommendations suggesting how the income processes can be improved so 
as to limit the Department’s exposure to non-collection.  An interim Internal 

Page 6



Audit report is being prepared for the end of January, detailing emerging 
findings of this element of the work. 

   
2.3 Internal Audit Performance Indicators 
 
2.3.a The Service constantly evaluates and measures the effectiveness of its 

performance in terms of both quality and productivity by means of a number 
of performance indicators in key areas as identified below. These include 
delivery of the annual Internal Audit Plan and ensuring that all of the audits 
identified in the plan are completed on schedule. This is particularly important 
at the present time as the requirement for Internal Audit involvement in a 
number of important corporate initiatives has increased dramatically.  

 
 

IA Performance Indicator 
 

 
Target (%) 

 
Actual (%) 

 
Delivery of Internal Audit Plan. 
 

 
62 

  
 60 

Percentage of High priority recommendations 
agreed with clients. 
 

100 
 
 

100 

Percentage of returned client survey forms 
indicating satisfaction with the Internal Audit 
service. 
 

80 95 

Internal audit reports issued within 10 days of 
the completion of fieldwork. 
 

100 93 

 
2.3.b There are currently no issues arising. 
 
2.4 Internal Audit Developments 
 
2.4.a Good progress is being made to deliver the Internal Audit Improvement Plan 

which is designed to drive a number of developments and initiatives aimed at 
increasing the overall efficiency and effectiveness of systems of internal audit 
across the Council.  

 
2.4.b Actions undertaken to date include: 
 

• Implementation of a revised audit report format incorporating opinions on 
systems, compliance and organisational impact.  

• Introduction of Letter of Engagement for all audits 
• Development of a Training and Development Program for audit staff 
• Developed reporting arrangements for Chief Officers and Members 
• Ongoing development of a three year audit plan  
• Improved engagement with Chief Officers and managers 
• Enhanced escalation procedures for audit issues identified 
• Improved reporting arrangements for ARMC members  
 

Page 7



2.4.c The first UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards come into force in April 
2013 and all local authorities will be required to implement the new standards 
from April and report on compliance with these by June 2014. Internal Audit 
plan to undertake a self assessment exercise against the standards over the 
coming months and report the findings and any required actions to this 
Committee in June 2013. 

 
2.4.d Discussions have recently taken place with the Chair of this Committee 

regarding proposals for the delivery of the Internal Audit service and further 
talks are scheduled as requested by Members at the previous meeting of this 
Committee. 

 
3.0  RELEVANT RISKS  

3.1 Appropriate actions are not taken by officers and Members in response to the 
identification of risks to the achievement of the Council’s objectives. 

 
3.2 Potential failure of the Audit and Risk Management Committee to comply with 

best professional practice and thereby not function in an efficient and effective 
manner. 

 
4.0  OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

4.1 No other options considered. 
 
5.0  CONSULTATION 

5.1 Members of this Committee are consulted throughout the process of 
delivering the Internal Audit Plan and the content of this regular routine report. 

 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

6.1 There are none arising from this report. 
 
7.0  RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

7.1 There are none arising from this report. 
 
8.0  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 There are none arising from this report. 
 
9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 
equality? 

 
 No because there is no relevance to equality. 
 

10.0  CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 There are none arising from this report. 
 
11.0  PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 There are none arising from this report. 

Page 8



12.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
[...]
ppropriate) 
 
If ‘yes’ please continue to section 8.  
 
If ‘no’ please state your reason(s) why:  
 
 
 
(please stop here and email this form to your Chief Officer who needs to email it to 
equalitywatch@wirral.gov.uk for publishing) 
 
 
 

Section 8: How will consultation take place?  
                       
 
 
 
 
 
 
Before you complete your consultation, please email your ‘incomplete’ EIA to 
equalitywatch@wirral.gov.uk via your Chief Officer in order for the Council to ensure it is 
meeting it’s legal requirements. The EIA will be published with a note saying we are 
awaiting outcomes from a consultation exercise. 
 
Once you have completed your consultation, please review your actions in section 5.  Then   
email this form to your Chief Officer who needs to email it to equalitywatch@wirral.gov.uk 
for re-publishing. 
  
 
 
 

Page 14



Wirral Council 

Certification work report 2011/12 

9 January 2013 
 
 

  

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



1� Executive Summary 1�
2� Results of our certification work 4�
 
 
Appendices 
A� Approach and context to certification 6�
B� Details of claims and returns certified for 2011-12 8�
C� Action plan 9�
 

Contents 

Page 16



Wirral Council
Certification work report 2011/12 

1

Introduction 
1.1 Grant Thornton, as the Council’s auditors and acting as agents of the Audit Commission, is 

required to certify the claims submitted by the Council.  This certification typically takes 
place some 6-12 months after the claim period and represents a final but important part of 
the process to confirm the Council's entitlement to funding. 

1.2 We have certified 3 claims and returns for the financial year 2011/12 relating to expenditure 
of £246 million. 

1.3 This report summarises our overall assessment of the Council’s management arrangements 
in respect of the certification process and draws attention to significant matters in relation to 
individual claims.  

Approach and context to certification 
1.4 We provide a certific
[...]
eview'. The Council officers 
had not carried out their own verification checks on the 
adjustments to the claim.  Therefore we were unable to certify the 
effectiveness of the arrangements in place by the authority to 
satisfy itself that the Chief Financial Officer's certificate should be 
given.    

Accuracy of claim 
forms submitted to 
the auditor 
Amendments and 
qualifications 

All three claims submitted to us required amendment. A 
qualification letter was submitted for the Housing Benefit Claim.  
The main adjustments to the Housing Benefit claim were for  
manual adjustments proposed by an external consultant. As these 
had not been checked by Wirral MBC staff this led to additional 
work and wording in the Qualification Letter.  
Backdating errors were reduced compared to the prior year, but 
continue to be an issue for further consideration  by the Wirral 
MBC Benefits Quality Assurance team. Every error we found in 
this area related to cases with underlying liability for the period 
incorrectly marked as 'backdated'. 
We found a number of other errors in our detailed case testing 
which were extrapolated, these are set out in detail in the 
Qualification Letter. 

Supporting working 
papers 

Supporting working papers for the majority of claims and returns 
were good, which enabled certification within the deadlines. 
Quality assurance arrangements could be improved on the 
Teachers Pensions claim to ensure the claim form is checked for 
errors prior to submission for certification. 
Support from Housing Benefit staff  and local system access 
combined with timely receipt of reports and uprating evidence 
enabled the certification process to proceed in an efficient 
manner. 
 

 
The way forward 

1.8 We have made a number of recommendations to address the key messages above and other 
findings arising from our certification work at Appendix C. 

1.9 Implementation of the agreed recommendations will assist the Council in compiling 
accurate and timel
[...]
Council
Certification work report 2011/12 

5

2.6 We charged a total fee of £18,057 for the certification of claims and returns in 2011-12. In 
addition, your previous auditors the Audit Commission, charged a total fee of £57,156. 
Details of fees charged for specific claims and returns are included at Appendix B.   

Significant findings 
2.7 The following significant findings were identified in relation to the management 

arrangements and certification of individual grant claims and returns: 
Grants co-ordination 

2.8 No significant issues identified with Grants co-ordination. 
Compilation procedures 

2.9 No significant issues identified although there is scope for improvement within the quality 
assurance procedures on the Teacher Pensions claim.  

 
2.10 Certification of Housing Benefit BEN01   

• The classification of backdated claims continues to be an area where errors are 
identified. The volume of errors decreased compared to 2010-11 but there is still scope 
for further improvement. 

• The use of external consultants to propose manual adjustments, which were not 
checked by benefits staff due to the timing of the claim submission and certification 
timetable, resulted in additional work and the requirement to raise the issue for 
Department for Work and Pensions consideration via the qualification letter. 

• The two main areas where errors affecting subsidy were found were minor errors in 
income calculations not matching information provided and in classification of 
overpayments, particularly where there was no underlying liability and so the 
overpayment should be technical overpayment. 

• There were a number of minor errors that did not impact subsidy that benefits staff 
should be aware of in considering future quality assurance arrangements, including 
household composition information not matching between the Council Tax and 
Housing Benefit systems, and incorrect Child Benefit being recorded.  

Page 21



Wirral Council
Certification work
[...]


Audit Progress Report 1�

Grant Thornton audit progress report for the Audit Committee .................................................... 2�

Fees ........................................................................................................................................................ 2�

Additional non-audit work ................................................................................................................. 2�

Independence of the Audit Team ..................................................................................................... 2�

Progress on the audit ........................................................................................................................... 2�

Grant Thornton workshops and reports ......................................................................................... 4�

Audit Commission reports ................................................................................................................. 4�

Audit Team: .......................................................................................................................................... 5�

 

 

 

 

Page 28



AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2

GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Fees 

2012/13 fees 

1 The fees for 2012/13 were determined by the Audit Commission and set out in the Audit 
Fee letter presented to the Audit and Risk Management Committee on 26 November 2012: 
− audit of the financial statements including the whole of government accounts and value 

for money conclusion £211,680; 
− certification of grant claims and returns £42,600; 
− pension fund audit £36,882 
 

2 The fees are the Commission's best estimate of the fee required to carry out the audit where 
an audited body has no significant risks and has in place a sound control environment, 
materially accurate financial statements and good working papers are provided to deadlines. 
If any additional work is required we will discuss this with officers and fees will be reviewed 
and updated as necessary. 
 

2013/14 fees 

3  The Audit Commission is consulting on its 2013/14 proposed work programme and scales 
of fees and plans to publish the final work programme and scales of fees for 2013/14 in 
April 2013. There are no plans to make any changes to the work programme for 2013/14. 
The Audit Commission therefore proposes that scale audit fees are set at the same level as 
the fees applicable for 2012/13. Consultation closes on 8 February 2013. 
 

Additional non-audit work 

4 At the briefing of the Audit and Risk Management Committee  on 15 November 2012 I 
informed members that Grant Thornton Forensics Department had bid for and won a 
tender to carry out an independent review of Wirral Council’s BIG and ISUS schemes 
following issues raised by members of the public. I am required by International Auditing 
Standards to make you aware of this additional work and to consider if there are any 
independence or ethical issues arising from the work. In addition I am required to comply 
with rules put in place by the Audit Commission regarding the acceptance of such work. 
 

5 I can  confirm that this work has been considered by me and the Director of Audit Quality 
and Compliance at Grant Thornton and we have concluded that it does not pose any threat 
to our auditor independence as your external auditor. The review is being undertaken by 
Grant Thornton’s Forensic Team which has separate management and review procedures to 
the Audit Team. The Audit Team retains the independence required under the Audit 
Commission Act 1998 should a formal objection be placed. For your information: 
− The fee for the work was agreed at £39,000 
− The Grant Thornton lead for the Forensics Team is Rob Hampson 
− The Council lead is Peter Timmins 

 
Independence of the Audit Team 

6 There are no independence issues within the Audit Team that we currently need to bring to 
your attention.  

 
Progress on the audit 

7 The table below shows each element of our work and the expected outputs. As at January 
2013 all audit and certification work for the Council and Merseyside Pension Fund is on 

Page 29



AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 3

track or the start date is not yet due. From our planning work this year, there are no fraud or 
possible illegal acts that we have become aware of that we need to bring to your attention. 
Your previous auditors identified a number of significant deficiencies and material 
weaknesses in the Council's internal control and these and others have been the subject of 
reports to members by Council officers during 2012/13.  
 

8 Our Audit Plans will be completed following completion of our planning and interim work 
and will consider our approach to the audit of accounts and the risks raised by your previous 
auditors in the 2011/12 qualified value for money conclusion. 

 
Phase of 
work 

Timing Outputs Comments Progress 

Wirral 
Council 

    

Audit 
planning and 
interim audit 

November 
2012 to 
March 2013 

Audit plan The plan summarises 
the findings of our 
audit planning and 
our approach to the 
audit of the 
Council's accounts 
and VFM.  

On track.  

Final 
accounts 
audit 

June to 
September 
2013 

Report to 
those charged 
with 
governance. 
Opinion on 
the financial 
statements. 

This report will set 
out the findings of 
our accounts audit 
and VFM work for 
the consideration of 
those charged with 
governance. 

Not yet started 

VFM 
conclusion 

January to 
September 
2013 

Report to 
those charged 
with 
governance. 
Value for 
money 
conclusion. 

As above.  On track. 

Financial 
resilience 

January to 
September 
2013 

Financial 
resilience 
report  

Report summarising 
the outcome of our 
work. 

On track. 

Whole of 
government 
accounts 
(WGA) 

August - 
September 
2013 

Opinion on 
the WGA 
return 

This work will be 
completed alongside 
the accounts audit. 

Not yet started. 

Annual audit 
letter 

[...]
launch update. 

 
Audit Commission reports 

12 Auditing the accounts 2011/12: Quality and timeliness of local public bodies' financial 
reporting (13 December 2012) 

Page 31



AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 5

13 'Striking a balance' presents the Audit Commission’s findings from research undertaken 
during 2012 on the level of reserves that councils hold and on the decisions councils make 
relating to them (6 December 2012) 

14 Tough times 2012 - Councils’ responses to a challenging financial climate (21 November 
2012) 

15 Protecting the public purse 2012 - Fighting fraud against local government (8 November 
2012). 
 

Audit Team: 

Mike Thomas – Director,  Telephone M 0788 045 6173;  
Email mike.thomas@uk.gt.com  

Liz Temple-Murray – Manager,  Telephone M 07880 456 171;  
Email liz.m.temple-murray@uk.gt.com  

Caroline Davies – Manager, Merseyside Pension Fund Telephone M 07880 456 162   
Email caroline.davies@uk.gt.com  

 

 

Page 32



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
31 JANUARY 2013 
 

SUBJECT CORPORATE RISK AND INSURANCE 
MANAGEMENT 

WARD/S AFFECTED ALL 
REPORT OF INTERIM DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER 

COUNCILLOR PHIL DAVIES 

KEY DECISION NO 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out the key actions in relation to corporate risk and insurance 

management during 2013/14. It highlights those areas where Members will be 
involved and any key decisions which will need to be taken. Significant 
actions completed since the last report can be found in the appendix. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
2.1 Risk and insurance management comprises two significant areas of activity. 

One is the provision of advice and support to Members and officers in 
developing the corporate risk management framework and processes. The 
other is risk financing which incorporates insurance procurement, 
management of the Council’s internal Insurance Fund and claims 
management. 

 
2.2 In addition to day-to-day operations the 

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 31 January 2013 
 

Present: Councillor J Crabtree (Chair) 
 
 Councillors D Dodd 

A Brighouse 
RL Abbey 
S Foulkes 
 

A Cox 
P Hayes 
JE Green 
 

 
40 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on this 
agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

41 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2012, be 
approved. 
 

42 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report which identified and evaluated the 
performance of the Internal Audit Section and included details of any issues arising 
from the audit work undertaken during the period 1 November to 31 December 2012. 
He provided details of the following items of note concerning audit work undertaken, 
that were reported in order of risk, in relation to –  
 
• Adult Social Services: Appointeeships 
• CYPD: Learning Care 

 
The findings of audits conducted in these areas had identified significant issues 
and minimal assurance opinions provided. However, the departments had 
responded positively to the reports and were implementing recommendations 
to address concerns. 
 

• Adult Social Services: Personal Budgets 
 
Early indications were that progress was being made to address weaknesses 
within the revised timescales previously reported (minute 38 (26 November 
2012) refers). More detail would be provided following completion of the work 
and he suggested that Members may wish to consider inviting the Director of 
Adult Social Services to provide a brief on this, following the outcome of the 
follow up work. 
 
He commented also that to address similar issues within DASS, IA had been 
providing training for managers regarding building effective controls. 
 

• Information Governance 
 
Following issues previously identified (minute 34 (26 November 2012) refers), 
he commented that an Information Assurance Policy would be presented to the 



Cabinet in February 2013. Following this, progress would be made in the 
implementation of audit recommendations. 
 

• Adult Social Services: Bad Debts 
 
IA was currently undertaking work as part of a multi-disciplinary team, focusing 
at present on the processes for charging, collection and recovery of uncollected 
income. In response to a question from a Member, the Interim Director of 
Finance highlighted a number of factors that had led to the extent of the bad 
debt being identified. Problems in relation to various processes had now been 
addressed and he was confident that progress would continue to be made in 
the collection of income. 

 
The Chief Internal Auditor reported also upon audit work in relation to Emergency 
Payments by CYPD. It had not been included in his report as the work had not been 
completed at the time of writing. However, follow up work had since indicated that all 
of the recommendations except one had been implemented and work was 
progressing to timescale on the one remaining area. 
 
The situation in relation to each of the items of note would continue to be monitored 
to ensure that recommendations were implemented within agreed timescales and 
any actions required would form the basis of further reports to Committee. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor provided information in respect of compliance with relevant 
IA Performance Indicators and commented that no issues had arisen during the 
monitoring period. He outlined actions undertaken to date and indicated that good 
progress was being made to deliver the Internal Audit Improvement Plan, which was 
designed to drive a number of developments and initiatives aimed at increasing the 
overall efficiency and effectiveness of systems of internal audit across the Council. 
 
He reported also that the first UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards would come 
into force in April 2013. All local authorities would be required to implement the new 
standards from April and report upon compliance by June 2014. Internal Audit 
planned to undertake a self assessment exercise against the standards over the 
coming months and to report the findings and any required actions to this Committee 
in June 2013. 
 
In response to comments from members with regard to the future structure and 
delivery of the Internal Audit service, the Chair advised that he had discussed a 
number of proposals with officers. Further meetings would be arranged and he 
invited other Members of the Committee to attend if it was possible for them to do so. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Chair be requested to liaise with Committee Members, to arrange 

further meetings with officers to discuss the future delivery of the Internal 
Audit service. 

 
43 HESPE ACTION PLAN UPDATE  

 
Further to minute 33 (26 November 2012), the Deputy Director CYPD and Assistant 
Chief Executive provided a verbal update upon compliance with the Action Plan that 
had been prepared in response to the 21 recommendations that were contained 
within the Audit Commission’s Public Interest Report: Highways and Engineering 
Services Contract Award and Management dated 8 June 2012. 
 



The Action Plan had been circulated to all Chief Officers for consideration and no 
concerns had been received, other than a comment from the Interim Director of 
Technical Services in relation to a lack of interest to an offer of consultancy work 
from April 2014, when the HES contract was due to expire. Progress against the 
Action Plan was being monitored as part of the Improvement Plan process and was 
reported also to the Council Excellence O&S Committee. 
 
Members referred to various matters contained within the Richard Penn Report, 
following his investigation into issues raised in the Report in the Public Interest in 
relation to the role of the Director of Technical Services in the procurement and 
management of the HES contract, and questioned whether any of its 
recommendations impacted on the Action Plan. Members also sought assurance that 
there was an ongoing dialogue with the whistleblowers. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That a written report be presented to the next meeting of the Committee 

upon –  
 

(a) Progress against the HESPE Action Plan 
(b) An evaluation of the Richard Penn report and its impact upon any of 

the recommendations contained within the Action Plan. 
 

44 GRANT THORNTON CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2011/2012  
 
The Assurance Manager of Grant Thornton UK LLP, the Council’s auditors, 
presented the Certification Work Report for 2011/2012 and commented that the 
certification represented a final but important part of the process to confirm the 
Council’s entitlement to funding. Three claims and returns had been certified for the 
financial year 2011/2012, which related to expenditure of £246m, viz: –  
 
• Housing and Council Tax Benefit Scheme 
• National Non-Domestic Rates Return 
• Teachers’ Pensions Return 
 
The report summarised an overall assessment of the Council’s management 
arrangements in respect of the certification process and indicated total fees charged 
of £75,213. The report drew attention to significant matters in relation to individual 
claims and an Action Plan made a number of recommendations to address the key 
messages and other findings. The implementation of the agreed recommendations 
would assist the Council in compiling accurate and timely claims for certification. 
 
The certification in relation to the Housing and Council Tax Benefit Scheme was 
qualified and the report set out the areas where errors affecting subsidy were found. 
These were minor errors in income calculations not matching information provided; 
and in the technical classification of overpayments, where there was no underlying 
liability. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

45 GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Assurance Director, Grant Thornton UK LLP, presented the Audit Progress 
Report as at January 2013. The report referred to the fees for 2012/2013 (minute 36 
(26 November 2012) refers), which had been determined by the Audit Commission 
as a best estimate of the fee required to carry out an audit, where the audited body 



had no significant risks and had in place a sound control environment, materially 
accurate financial statements and good working papers were provided to deadlines. 
The Audit Commission was presently consulting on its proposed work programme 
and scale of fees for 2013/2014 and planned to publish them in April 2013. As there 
were no plans to make any changes to the work programme, it was proposed that the 
scale audit fees would be set at the same level as the fees applicable for 2012/2013. 
 
He referred also to additional non-audit work that was being undertaken, which 
involved an independent review of the Council’s BIG and ISUS schemes, following 
issues raised by members of the public. He had concluded that the review did not 
pose a threat to the audit or to the independence of Grant Thornton. In response to a 
question from a Member, he commented that matters related to BIG and ISUS had 
been drawn to his attention some two years ago, whilst he was District Auditor, and 
were matters that would normally have been more appropriate for Internal Audit. 
Councillor Foulkes confirmed that he had also raised concerns with regard to the BIG 
and ISUS schemes, during his tenure as Leader of the Council. 
 
As at January 2013, all audit and certification work for the Council and Merseyside 
Pension Fund was on track or the start date was not yet due. The Assurance Director 
reported also upon other work that informed the audit and provided details of Grant 
Thornton workshops and reports. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

46 GIFTS HOSPITALITY AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST  
 
Further to minute 30 (19 September 2012), the Deputy Director CYPD and Assistant 
Chief Executive referred to the review that had been undertaken by the District 
Auditor of work carried out by Internal Audit in relation to gifts and hospitality and 
conflicts of interest. The Review had found that although the Council’s procedures 
were generally adequate, testing had identified a high instance of non-compliance, 
with poor or incomplete recording of both gifts and hospitality and declarations of 
conflicts of interest. To address the weaknesses in compliance with its procedures 
and to secure improvements, the Council had put in place an Action Plan to ensure 
the implementation of all of the recommendations contained within the District 
Auditor’s report  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive commented also that Members had questioned 
whether any instances of non-compliance had merited disciplinary action. 
Investigations had found no evidence of any wrongdoing, other than a failure to make 
appropriate declarations. All Council staff had now been provided with clear guidance 
in relation to their obligations concerning gifts and hospitality and conflicts of interest 
and he indicated that revised policies were being consulted upon, with a view to them 
being presented to the Employment and Appointments Committee for approval, in 
February 2013. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

47 INSURANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The Interim Director of Finance reported upon the key actions in relation to corporate 
risk and insurance management that were planned to the end of 2013/2014. He set 
out the areas in which Members would be involved, what form that involvement 
would take, and highlighted the issues that future reports would focus upon. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
   
 


